FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
In an attempt to stifle its biggest competitor, Lystn LLC (dba Answers Pet Food), has launched
an aggressive lawsuit against Initial LLC (dba Kure Pet Food), and against its own founding
members Jacqueline Hill and Roxanne Stone, owners of Trinity Clean Foods.
Answers Pet Food is asking a court in Pennsylvania to shut Kure Pet Food down forever; to
prohibit Jacqueline and Roxanne from working in their industry; and to put 30 Pennsylvania
small farmers out of business.
Answers filed this in the face of the following:

1. Roxanne and Jacqueline have no duty to work for a company that does not want them and
wouldn’t listen to them.
2. Kure is entirely owned by 5 Family Farmers in Pennsylvania who are the producers of the
products that they formerly sold to Answers.
3. None of these 5 Farmers have any contracts with Answers and they have always been free to
sell their own products to whomever they want.
4. Answers is in violation of its own longstanding company LLC agreement, which required Answers
to buy out Jacqueline and Roxanne upon their resignation. Answers’ continuing refusal to
adhere to this legal agreement appears to be an effort to keep the sisters trapped, in violation of
their rights and their free will.

If Answers is successful in its effort to shut down Kure, not only will the 5 Kure farmers be out
of work, but in addition, some 25 nearby small family farms which supply to Kure will have to
shut down, because Answers won’t buy their raw materials and Answers also says that Kure
can’t buy their raw materials.
The Superior Court in Pennsylvania has stayed the Answers Pet Food injunction request
pending review in the higher court, thus keeping Kure and all these small farmers in business
and able to continue to make superior food for pets.
Kure’s mission is creating the most nourishing, healthy cleanfood for pets, and this mission is
the heart of our lifework on this planet.
Those interested in supporting Kure’s work can visit our website, at kurepetfood.com, email
petslovecleanfood@kurepetfood.com, or order supply from local retailers.
Sincerely,
All the Pennsylvania Family Farmers of independently farmer-owned,
operated, and sourced company
Initial LLC dba/ Kure Pet Food
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AND
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APPELLANTS’ EMERGENCY, EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR
SUSPENSION OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

On Interlocutory Appeal as of Right from the Preliminary Injunction Order of the
Honorable J. Benjamin Nevius of the Berks County Court of Common Pleas, Filed
October 21, 2021, Consolidated Docket No. 2021-11790.
CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC
David W. Crossett, Esquire
Counsel for Roxanne Stone, Jacqueline Hill
Joel A. Ready, Esquire
Counsel for Initial, LLC

8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
(610) 926-7875

Appellants Roxanne Stone, Jacqueline Hill, and Initial, LLC, by and through
counsel hereby submit this emergency, ex parte application under Pa.R.A.P. 1732(b)
to suspend a Preliminary Injunction Order filed on October 21, 2021 in the Berks
County Court of Common Pleas at consolidated Docket No. 2021-11790 pending
the outcome of appeal; the following is offered in support:
I.

EXIGENCY NECESSITATING EX PARTE RELIEF.
Appellants request a ruling on this application as an emergency, ex parte basis

under Pa.R.A.P. 123(b). The grounds for the exigency are stated more fully below,
but in the main are as follows: On October 21, 2021, the court below issued a
preliminary injunction against Appellants which will cause the following irreparable
harms:
(1)

The destruction of business for approximately 20 non-party goat farmers and

certain other non-party produce farmers.
(2)

Contrary to Pa.R.C.P. 1531(b), on the face of the Preliminary Injunction

Order, it is effective immediately without any bond.1 It orders Appellants to
immediately cease their business, and to give a list to Appellees within seven days
of any confidential information belonging to Appellees (which is none), but the
Appellees do not have to post a bond for 10 days. There is no language that the

1

This defect was pointed out to the court below. As of this filing, no amended order has been
made.

1

Preliminary Injunction is dissolved if the bond is not posted. [See Ex. A-1].
(3)

Contrary to due process of law under Article I, Section 11 of the Pennsylvania

Constitution and under the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, the
court below permitted six hearing days to Appellees, while authorizing Appellants
to reserve questioning of material witnesses for Appellants’ case-in-chief, but the
court below permitted two days to Appellant Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill
and, literally, cut off their case-in-chief while questioning Roxanne Stone and
determined that no further evidence would be received.
(4)

With 12 days of testimony, the amount of time to prepare and lodge transcripts

from the preliminary injunction hearings for consideration on appeal will not occur
soon enough for Appellants to obtain relief from this Court by ordinary means.
(5)

On October 22, 2021, the court below denied an emergency application for

suspension of preliminary injunction pending the outcome of appeal. [Ex. A-2].
Based on the foregoing, this Court can dispense with notice to Appellees and
grant the application under Pa.R.A.P. 123(b).
II.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.
An order that grants or denies a preliminary injunction is an interlocutory

appeal as of right. Pa.R.A.P. 311(a)(4). “[A] motion for post-trial relief is not
necessary when appealing an order granting or denying a preliminary injunction;
rather, this order is appealable as of right.” Lindeman v. Borough of Meyersedale,
2

131 A.3d 145, 151 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015); accord. Commonwealth ex rel. Lewis
v. Allouwill Realty Corp., 478 A.2d 1334, 1336 (Pa.Super. 1984).
III.

ORDER IN QUESTION.
The Preliminary Injunction Order in question is attached as Exhibit A-1, and

which is filed on the docket on October 21, 2021 (Exhibit B), as follows:

[First Page]

[Second Page Below]
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[Third Page below]
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IV.

THE COURT BELOW DENIED SUSPENSION PENDING APPEAL.
On October 21, 2021, Appellants made an emergency application to the court

below under Pa.R.A.P. 1732(a) for a suspension of the preliminary injunction
5

pending appeal. [Ex. I]. Today — October 22, 2021 — the court below denied the
same. [Ex. A-2].
V.

SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.
The Grant of a suspension of a preliminary injunction (i.e., a stay) is warranted

if, (1) “The petitioner makes a strong showing that he is likely to prevail on the
merits,” (2) “The petitioner has shown that without the requested relief, he will suffer
irreparable injury,” (3) “The issuance of a stay will not substantially harm other
interested parties in the proceedings,” and (4) “The issuance of a stay will not
adversely affect the public interest.” Pennsylvania Pub. Utility Comm’n v. Process
Gas Consumers Group, 467 A.2d 805, 808-09 (Pa. 1983). Under Pa.R.A.P. 1732(b),
the standard of review is plenary.
VI.

REASONS FOR THE REQUESTED RELIEF AND FACTS RELIED
UPON.
The facts relied upon in this Application are verified by Appellants. In highly

contested litigation between competitors in the pet food industry over breach of an
LLC operating agreement, non-competition, confidentiality, and misappropriation
of trade secrets, the court below entered a preliminary injunction order (the
“Preliminary Injunction”) in favor of Appellees and against Appellants, and denied
Appellant Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill’s petition for a preliminary injunction.
The Preliminary Injunction prohibited Appellants from conducting business with
anyone but Appellees, notwithstanding an admission on the record by Keith Hill,
6

CEO of Appellee Lystn, LLC, that Appellees do not have the means of purchasing
or manufacturing goat’s milk at this time.
Notices of Appeal of Interlocutory Order as of Right were filed on October
21, 2021. The next day, the court below denied an emergency application to suspend
the Preliminary Injunction. Without immediate relief from this Court, the following
is going to happen:
(1)

20 non-party goat farms will have to slaughter approximately 1,835

lactating female goats as a consequence of the Preliminary Injunction, because there
is no other purchaser of their goat’s milk than Appellant Initial, LLC and Appellees
admitted on the record in the court below their inability to purchase and manufacture
goat’s milk. [Exhibit C]. A lactating female goat costs between $300 and $400, and
the non-party goat farmers produce approximately 50,000 pounds of goat’s milk per
week. [Id.]. If those 1,835 goats are slaughtered, then it will take the farmers
approximately two years to reestablish their current production, because lactating
female goats requires that nannies be raised into adults and then bred with male goats
to become lactating. [Id.].
(2)

Contrary to Pa.R.C.P. 1531(b), the court below did not condition the

Preliminary Injunction on the posting of a bond, and had set a bond in the amount of
$500,000, which does not cover the loss of income to Appellants and the loss of
income and destruction of business for the non-parties. Appellees do not have to post
7

a bond until after 10 days, whereas the Preliminary injunction ordered Appellants to
immediately cease their business and to provide a list of any confidential information
which belongs to Appellees (which is nothing). The Preliminary Injunction Order
does not contain any qualification that it is dissolved if no bond is posted.
(3)

Contrary to due process of law under Article I, Section 11 of the

Pennsylvania Constitution and under the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S.
Constitution, the court below permitted six hearing days to Appellees, while
authorizing Appellants to reserve questioning of material witnesses for Appellants’
case-in-chief, but the court below permitted two days to Appellants and, literally,
cut off Appellants while questioning a witness and determined that no further
evidence would be received.
A.

Procedural Posture and the Parties’ Contentions.
On July 21, 2021, Appellants Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill filed a

complaint in the Berks County Court of Common Pleas against Appellees at Docket
No. 2021-11790. Stone and Hill allege they resigned their officer and employment
positions with Appellees on April 26, 2021 and ceased all participation in
management. Stone and Hill sought specific performance and declaratory relief or,
alternatively, injunctive relief. They alleged that Appellees failed to buy out their
ownership interests in breach of a call option under the LLC operating agreement
and shareholders agreements. They also sought to declare as unenforceable, or
8

enjoin, a noncompetition provision of Appellee Lystn’s LLC Operating Agreement
which was conditioned on “members” without any temporal or geographical
limitations. [See Exhibit D § 10.2]. The same relief was sought against the remainder
of Appellees if any governing documents had similar provisions.
On August 19, 2021, Appellees filed a complaint in the court blow against
Appellants, and against Constanzia (“Coco”) Levitsky and Cocovinna, LLC, at
Docket No. 2021-12980. Appellees raised counts for (1) commercial disparagement,
(2) intentional interference with contractual relations, (3) breach of fiduciary duties,
(4) breach of restrictive covenants (money damages), (5) injunctive relief for
computer log-in information, (6) “breach of implied contract,” (7) “breach of
bailment agreement,” (8) conversion, (9) civil conspiracy, (10) injunctive relief for
computer log-in information by Coco and her LLC, (11) injunction against
Appellants for non-competition.
Appellees alleged that Stone and Hill conspired with a new business, Initial,
LLC d/b/a Kure, to obtain trade secrets and employees and suppliers from Appellees
and to compete with Appellees in the pet food industry contrary to Stone and Hill’s
noncompetition provision in Section 10.2 of Lystn’s LLC Operating Agreement.
That same day, Appellees filed a petition for a preliminary injunction, seeking
to enjoin the business operations of Appellees and for generic requests for return of
confidential information.
9

On August 25, 2021, Stone and Hill filed a petition for a preliminary
injunction on the ground that noncompetition in Section 10.2 of Lystn’s LLC
Operating Agreement is unenforceable under Delaware law as applied to nonemployee members who ceased all participation in management.
Appellants filed preliminary objections to the complaint by appellees.
Appellants did so again after Appellees filed an Amended Complaint on September
24, 2021, which are still outstanding as of now.
On August 26, 2021, Appellees answered Appellants’ complaint, and as a
result Appellants’ filed a Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings on September
9, 2021, which is still outstanding as of now. [Ex. G]. Appellants argued by brief in
support of that motion that Appellees admitted their breach of Lystn’s LLC
Operating Agreement by failing to complete the buyout of Stone and Hill’s
ownership interests. Specifically, Section 7.7.1 of the Operating Agreement imposed
a 30-day cutoff for negotiations; afterwards, Lystn had to obtain an appraisal with
opportunity for Stone and Hill to provide a rebuttal appraisal after receiving Lystn’s.
[Ex. D § 7.7.1]. By Answer to Stone and Hill’s Complaint, Lystn admitted that it
exercised a call option on March 5, 2021, which triggered the 30-day clock.
On August 30, 2021, the court below consolidated the cases for purposes of
special or preliminary injunction, and all discovery and pretrial matters, and for trial,
with all matters filed at Docket No. 2021-11790. [Exhibit B].
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B.

Likely to Prevail on the Merits.
Appellants are likely to prevail on the merits. For a preliminary injunction to

issue, “First, a party seeking a preliminary injunction must show that an injunction
is necessary to prevent immediate and irreparable harm that cannot be adequately
compensated by damages.” Summit Towne Ctr. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mt., Inc.,
828 A.2d 995, 1001 (Pa. 2003) (citations omitted). “Second, the party must
show that greater injury would result from refusing an injunction than from granting
it, and, concomitantly, that issuance of an injunction will not substantially harm
other interested parties in the proceedings.” Id. (citations omitted). “Third, the party
must show that a preliminary injunction will properly restore the parties to their
status as it existed immediately prior to the alleged wrongful conduct.” Id. (citations
omitted). “Fourth, the party seeking an injunction must show that the activity it seeks
to restrain is actionable, that its right to relief is clear, and that the wrong is manifest,
or, in other words, must show that it is likely to prevail on the merits.” Id. (citations
omitted). “Fifth, the party must show that the injunction it seeks is reasonably suited
to abate the offending activity.” Id. (citations omitted). “Sixth and finally, the party
seeking an injunction must show that a preliminary injunction will not adversely
affect the public interest.” Id. (citation omitted).
1.

The Public Interest is Adversely Affected by Destroying the
Business of Nonparties.

As Appellants argued to the court below, a preliminary injunction, which
11

causes unemployment to nonparties, adversely affects the public interest. We
specifically pointed out that Keith Hill, CEO of Appellees, admitted on the record
that Appellees do not have the ability to purchase and manufacture goat’s milk. A
preliminary injunction would therefore put out of business nonparty goat farmers.
[Ex. E, at 16-17]. On submission to the court below to suspend the Preliminary
Injunction, we provided a letter from 20 goat farms. [Ex. C]. A lactating female goat
costs between $300 and $400, and the non-party goat farmers produce approximately
50,000 pounds of goat’s milk per week. [Id.]. If those 1,835 goats are slaughtered,
then it will take the farmers approximately two years to reestablish their current
production, because lactating female goats requires that nannies be raised into adults
and then bred with male goats to become lactating. [Id.].
Based on the foregoing, the goat farmers told the court below “the
Preliminary Injunction will do more than work unnecessary hardship on us,
but drive us entirely out of the market of goat’s milk.” [Ex. C (emphasis added)].
Additional nonparties are affected, including produce farmers, who receive
premium rates from Initial, LLC. “By enjoining Initial, LLC, we will not be able to
make a profit in the sale of our vegetables and will be put out of business.” [Ex. J].
On a preliminary injunction, “The public interest may be declared in the form
of a statute.” Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City of San Francisco, 512 F.3d 1112,
1127 (9th Cir. 2008). Under the Unemployment Compensation Law, “Economic
12

insecurity due to unemployment is a serious menace to the health, morals, and
welfare of the people of the Commonwealth.” 43 P.S. § 752. “[U]nemployment is a
problem which falls within the police power of the state.” Basehore v. Hampden
Industrial Dev. Auth., 248 A.2d 212, 217 (Pa. 1968).
When the reach of an injunction is narrow, limited only to the parties,
and has no impact on non-parties, the public interest will be at most a
neutral factor in the analysis rather than one that favors granting or
denying the preliminary injunction. If, however, the impact of an
injunction reaches beyond the parties, carrying with it a potential for
public consequences, the public interest will be relevant to whether the
district court grants the preliminary injunction.
Stormans, Inc. v. Selectky, 586 F.3d 1109, 1138-39 (9th Cir. 2009) (citations and
internal quotations deleted). “[T]he overbreadth of the district court’s injunction
implicates the public interest.” Id. at 1139.
Appellants therefore have a likelihood of success on the merits because the
Preliminary Injunction will adversely affect the public interest, an essential element
of a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne Ctr., 828 A.2d at 1001. There is a strong
public interest in preventing other persons “from becoming unemployed without
economic resources.” County of Los Angeles v. Marshall, 442 F. Supp. 1186, 1192
(D. D.C. 1977).
2.

The Status Quo Ante.

As mentioned, Keith Hill, as CEO of Appellees, admitted that Appellees do
not presently have the ability to purchase or manufacture goat’s milk for pet food
13

products. Thus, the Preliminary Injunction was not restoring the status quo ante.
Under the Pennsylvania Trade Secrets Act, a condition-precedent to obtaining
equitable relief is that the party claiming harm is in actual competition with the other,
but that is not shown where the party seeking injunction “no longer operates,”
because “there is no purpose to the [restrictive] covenant or the geographic scope
because there is no location from which to determine the twenty-mile radius.”
Wound Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Catalane, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 12084, at *65 (W.D. Pa. Feb.
8, 2011) (citations omitted). “Under the circumstances,” where the competition “no
longer exists, the restrictive covenant cannot be enforced” against the former
employees,” because “it would be unreasonable to interpret the contractual
agreement between the parties to require enforcement when there is no [former
employer] to protect.” Id. at *64.
In Jones v. Estep, 1982 Del. Ch. LEXIS 540 (Nov. 9, 1982), because a noncompete agreement was patently overbroad without any time limitation, the
Chancery Court declined to enforce it against a former shareholder-manager who
had subsequently opened a new business, “to close him down for a matter of months
pending a trial would not be maintaining an existing status quo. It would also have
the potential for destroying his business entirely and thus it could possibly amount
to giving the plaintiffs at this preliminary stage all the relief that they could hope to
obtain at a final hearing, something that is rarely done.” Id. at *6.
14

Appellants therefore have a likelihood of success on the merits because the
Appellees did not carry their burden of proving how the status quo ante would be
preserved, an essential element of a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne Ctr., 828
A.2d at 1001.
3.

There was No Manifest Wrong or Clear Right to Relief as Applied
to Initial, LLC.

Even if this Court assumed the worst about Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline
Hill, why does that translate into an injunction against the entirety of the business of
Initial, LLC? The court below failed to differentiate products created by Initial, LLC
that are not traceable to any information from Stone or Hill. The unrebutted record
shows the following:
Neither Initial, LLC nor it five members have an existing contract with
Appellees. Initial, LLC member David Esh, a cheesemaker, testified that neither
himself nor his business had any contract with Appellees. The cheesemaking process
was entirely his own.
Neither Initial, LLC member John King nor his business ever had a contract
with Appellees. King’s process of chopping vegetables was developed himself
without any contribution by Appellees.
The only contract that Appellees produced was with Rocky Ridge Goat Diary,
which was managed by Initial, LLC member Jesse “Ervin” King. That contract had
an intellectual property clause in Appellee Lystn, LLC’s favor, but it lasted from
15

2012 and had expired in 2016. The evidence of record shows the process of milking
goats was created before 2012 and continued after 2016. Section 5.0 of that contract
expressly permitted Rocky Ridge Goat Diary to sell to other purchasers, i.e., Lystn,
LLC never had any right of exclusivity of Rocky Ridge Goat Diary’s products. There
was no testimony that this contract was extended after 2016. Appellees did not
develop any of these processes, and the same were solely owned by Ervin King and
Rocky Ridge Goat Diary.
Appellees cited caselaw on implied contracts, but none of those cases show
that subsequent dealings will ipso facto revive an expired contract, because that is
not the law: “The fact that the parties continue to deal under some sort of informal
arrangement does not, without more, mean that all the terms of the expired contract
continue to apply.” Twitchell v. Pittsford, 483 N.Y.S.2d 524, 525 (App. Div. 1984)
(citation omitted). “[U]nless an intent to make such a new contract is expressed or
may be fairly inferred from the conduct of the parties, the obligations of the parties
are as matter of law not measured by the terms of the contract which has expired.”
Id. at 526 (quotation omitted). The U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania applied the same rule to Pennsylvania law. Hudson v. Radnor Valley
Country Club, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4559, at *5-6 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 1996).
In Twitchell, a contract expired which contained a term for indemnification.
The mere continuation of business together did not revive or create an implied
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indemnification. Twitchell, 483 N.Y.S.2d at 526.
Finally, Initial, LLC member, Steve Fisher, owns the fish stock and bone broth
processing plants, was the sole inventor of those processes and formulas. Neither
Fisher nor any of his businesses have ever contracted with Appellees as applied to
fish stock or bone broth. Appellees have no ability to claim an interest in his products
or processes.
There is no legal theory that allows Appellees to enjoin Initial, LLC as applied
to cheesemaking, kefir, goat milk, fish stock and bone brock, fermented vegetables,
or whey. All of those ideas, processes, know-how, and financial outlay were
undertaken entirely by the members of Initial, LLC, and not by Appellees. A
Preliminary Injunction would put Initial, LLC out of business. Consequently,
Appellant Initial, LLC has a likelihood of success on the merits because the
Appellees did not carry their burden of proving a manifest wrong, or a clear right to
relief, warranting such an overbroad Preliminary Injunction for the entirety of Initial,
LLC’s business, an essential element of a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne
Ctr., 828 A.2d at 1001.
4

There was No Manifest Wrong or Clear Right to Relief as Applied
to Intentional Interference with Contractual Relationship or
Commercial Disparagement.

Appellants pointed out in the Preliminary Objections that Appellees’
Amended Complaint did not identify any disparaging statements by Appellants.
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Now, despite having the equivalent of pre-complaint discovery through the
preliminary injunction hearings, Appellees confessed to the court below that the
record shows no evidence of a disparaging statement by Stone or Hill:
To defense counsel’s point, we have no written proof that Ms. Hill and
Ms. Stone were in fact engaging in disparagement. But why on earth
would there be that kind of overt proof? Here we maintain that Ms. Hill
and Ms. Stone have been working behind the scenes in making
underhanded, disparaging remarks.
[Ex. H at 8-9]. Neither did Appellees offer any evidence of an oral disparagement.
Nor did Appellees offer citation to authority on the governing standard for
commercial disparagement. [See id.].
Stone and Hill never signed any non-disparagement agreement, leaving
Appellees with the common law only.
Commercial disparagement is synonymous with injurious falsehood.
“Regardless of the label, the publication of a disparaging statement concerning the
business of another is actionable where: (1) the statement is false; (2) the publisher
either intends the publication to cause pecuniary loss or reasonable should recognize
that publication will result in pecuniary loss; (3) pecuniary loss does in fact result;
and (4) the publisher either knows that the statement is false or acts in reckless
disregard of its truth or falsity.” Pro Golf Mfg. v. Tribune Review Newspaper Co.,
809 A.2d 243, 246 (Pa. 2002) (quotation omitted). Under the common law, “A
statement is disparaging if it is understood to cast doubt upon the quality of another’s
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land, chattels or intangible things, or upon the existence or extent of his property in
them, and / (a) the publisher intends the statement to cast the doubt, or (b) the
recipient’s understanding of it as casting the doubt was reasonable.” RESTATEMENT
(SECOND) OF TORTS § 629.
Appellees further represented to the court below:
[N]umerous pieces of evidence that Lystn’s farmers, workers,
distributors and retailers all chose the side of Ms. Hill and Ms. Stone—
even before there were sides to choose—amounts to powerful
circumstantial evidence that Ms. Hill and Ms. Stone had long been
actively using their day-to-day work connections with the Amish
farmers and workers to convert the Lystn Companies’ business good
will into their own personal good will. So when the time came to choose
sides, the decision was easy. Ms. Hill and Ms. Stone had already
persuaded most of the people in Lystn’s supply, production and
distribution chains that the quality of Lystn’s product had declined, that
their owners were ethically questionable, and that company’s financial
stability was in danger.
[Ex. H. at 9]. Appellees offered nothing but speculation. Moreover, because the court
below did not fully permit Stone and Hill to present their case-in-chief, then they
were deprived of constitutional due process by not being able to rebut Appellees’
erroneous suggestion.
Additionally, statements about Lystn’s “financial stability was in danger” is
not actionable as a matter of law, where Keith Hill, the CEO of Lystn, admitted to
the court below that Appellees had not been financially stable for months. Such
statements are not commercial disparagement within the meaning of law. Neither do
such statements amount to tortious interference with an existing contract, “There is
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of course no liability for interference with a contract or with a prospective
contractual relation on the part of one who merely gives truthful information to
another. The interference in this instance is clearly not improper.” Walnut St.
Assocs. v. Brokerage Concepts, Inc., 20 A.3d 468, 478 (Pa. 2011) (quoting
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 772, cmt. b.). As essential element of that tort,
“an interference designed to further one’s own economic interests will normally
prevail over a similar interest of the other if the actor does not use wrongful means.”
Id. at 474 (quotations omitted).
The court below was not permitted to assume that Appellees were disparaged
by Appellants. Moreover, Appellants did not identify any wrongful means by which
employees and suppliers chose to do business with Initial, LLC. Appellants therefore
have a likelihood of success on the merits because the Appellees did not carry their
burden of proving a manifest wrong, or a clear right to relief, an essential element of
a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne Ctr., 828 A.2d at 1001.
5.

There was No Manifest Wrong or Clear Right to Relief as Applied
to Noncompetition.

Appellees expressly told the court below that they wanted the Preliminary
Injunction in order to leverage the buyout of Stone and Hill, even though Appellees
breached the Lystn LLC Operating Agreement by failing to buyout Stone and Hill
through the appraisal process. Appellees told the court below they “will be happy to
buy out Ms. Hill and Ms. Stone right now for one dollar ($1) each.” [Ex. H at 10].
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But “until we are able to shore up the values of the Lystn Companies and perform a
buyout, Ms. Hill and Ms. Stone retain their title as members, and are (sic) should be
held to the obligations under their non-compete clauses.” [Id. at 11].
The court below therefore erred by granting the Preliminary Injunction
without first ruling on Appellant Stone and Hill’s Motion for Judgment on the
Pleadings, which would conclusively end any suggestion of a membership interest
in Lystn. Moreover, there is no legitimate interest in enforcing noncompetition as a
applied to members, like Stone and Hill, who resigned their employment and
discontinued in any participation in the management. That has the effect of an
unenforceable postemployment non-compete agreement.
Lystn, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company. Under Delaware law,
non-competes are only enforced to “advance a legitimate economic interest.” FP UC
Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110, at *14 (Mar. 27, 2020).
“Because the Buyout Provision” of an LLC operating agreement “is a call option,
the Company could not withdraw from the price-fixing process after exercising that
option.” Walsh v. White House Post Prods., LLC, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 105, at *12
(Mar. 25, 2020). Once the option is exercised, “the underlying agreement becomes
a valid and enforceable contract,” and the acceptor is bound “irrevocably.” Id. at *13
(quotation omitted). If a party to that buyout process fails to comply with the
appraisal process, then that is a breach, because not entitled to hold out for a better
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price indefinitely in the future, and the other party is entitled to specificperformance. Id. at *21.
Additionally, it is well-settled under Delaware law that “a material breach
excuses performance of a contract.” DeMarie v. Neff, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 5, at
*16 (Jan. 12, 2005). In Seokoh, Inc. v. Lard-PT, LLC, 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 62
(Mar. 30, 2021), where an LLC member exercised an option to purchase the other
member’s interest, and the latter subsequently breached the Operating Agreement
“by insisting on commercially unreasonable terms and failing to perform its
obligations under the Deadlock provisions,” id. at *34-35, the Chancery Court
applied the same principle: “These factual circumstances conceivably justify
Seokoh’s subsequent refusal to perform, as a party may terminate or rescind a
contract because of substantial nonperformance or breach by the other party.” Id. at
*37 (quotation omitted).
Under Delaware contract law, the Non-Compete Provision in the instant case
meets the “obviously overbroad” standard and is unenforceable as applied to Stone
and Hill following their resignations as officers and employees of Lystn, LLC:
Delaware courts do not mechanically enforce non-competes. Instead,
our courts carefully review the covenants to assure they (1) are
reasonable in geographic scope and temporal duration, (2) advance a
legitimate economic interest of the party seeking its enforcement, and
(3) survive a balancing of the equities. When assessing reasonableness,
the court focuses on whether the non-compete is essential for the
protection of the employer's economic interests. The court then
balances the employer's interests against the employee's interests.
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Ultimately, a court of equity will not enforce a non-compete if, on
balance, to do so would impose an unusual hardship on a former
employee. When applying this balancing test, the court should take
notice of the consideration an employee received in exchange for
her promise not to compete before determining whether the
noncompete is reasonable. In addition, the court should pay particular
attention to the temporal and geographic restrictions within the
covenant. If the employer overreaches by imposing an obviously
overbroad geographic restriction on its employee's ability to seek
employment after separation, this court will readily decline to enforce
the restriction.
FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110, at *14 (Mar. 27,
2020) (citations and international quotations and alterations deleted).
The instant case is indistinguishable from Jones v. Estep, 1982 Del. Ch.
LEXIS 540 (Nov. 9, 1982). A non-compete agreement was signed in context of a
shareholder-manager buying out the other shareholder-manager’s interest in their
corporation. The departing shareholder then started a new business, and a
preliminary injunction was sought against him. The Chancery Court held the noncompete “is unenforceable on its face” because “it contains no limitation whatsoever
on time.” Id. at *4-5. The Chancery Court refused to reform such an overbroad
scope. Id. at *5-6.
Here, the Non-Compete Provision in Section 10.2 of the LLC Operating
Agreement (1) has no geographical limitation; (2) has no temporal limitation [Ex. D
§ 10.2], indeed, it applies indefinitely where the Operating Agreement provides that
“a Member may not voluntarily resign, withdraw or dissociate from the Company”
23

without going through the buyout process (§ 7.1); and (3) clearly serves no legitimate
economic interest as applied to a non-employee who, for more than six months, has
been demanding for Lystn LLC to comply with the Buyout Provision to the point of
filing suit in the court below at Docket No. 21-11790.
Appellees tried to compensate for their lack of proof by suggesting the owners
of Appellees orally agreed to suspend the deadlines under the Operating Agreement.
[Ex. H at 5]. But Lystn’s LLC Operating Agreement prohibits oral modifications.
[Ex. D § 10.8]. The record does not show that Stone and Hill agreed to suspend any
deadlines. On May 4, 2021, Stone and Hill’s attorney told counsel for Appellees,
“Put simply, our clients will not agree to any terms and conditions that are not part
of the LLC Agreement,” and, “This has gone on long enough.” [Ex. K]. Exhibit K
was Exhibit A to Lystn’s Answer filed on August 26, 2021.
Appellants therefore have a likelihood of success on the merits because the
Appellees did not carry their burden of proving a manifest wrong, or a clear right to
relief, an essential element of a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne Ctr., 828
A.2d at 1001.
6.

There was No Manifest Wrong or Clear Right to Relief as Applied
to Confidentiality.

In the court below, the unrebutted record shows that Roxanne Stone and
Jacqueline Hill developed the meat and whey processes for the pet food products
without any assistance from Appellees. The Appellees did not identify any
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confidential information given by Appellees to Stone, Hill, or Initial, LLC.
Significantly, Appellees did not produce any expert witnesses to testify to the
similarity between Appellees’ and Initial, LLC’s pet food products, or the state of
the art in the pet food industry and what processes are generally known by the pet
food industry, or the ability of Appellees’ products to be reverse-engineered. On the
contrary, Stone and Hill’s testimony is unrebutted. As a result of the due process
violations by the court below, Appellants were not permitted to present an expert
witness in food science and microbiology to show that Appellees’ products can be
reverse-engineered and the amount of time that would take. [See Part VI.C.2 infra].
Appellants told the court below the instant case is controlled by the seminal
case of Wexler v. Greenberg, 160 A.2d 430 (Pa. 1960), which involved a chemist
named Alvin Greenberg, who left his employment and the former employer sought
an injunction against the new employer from hiring Greenberg. Id. at 431. Where
“an employer has no legally protectable trade secret, an employee’s aptitude, his
skill, his dexterity, his manual and mental ability, and such other subjective
knowledge as he obtains while in the course of his employment, are not the property
of his employer and the right to use and expand these powers remains his property
unless curtailed through some restrictive covenant entered into with the employer.”
Id. at 434 (emphasis added). “The employer thus has the burden of showing two
things: (1) a legally protectable trade secret; and (2) a legal basis, either a covenant
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or a confidential relationship, upon which to predicate relief.” Id. [Ex. E at 5-6].
In response, Appellees had to reach back to a 1913 case, Macbeth-Evans Glass
Co. v. Schnelbach, 86 A. 688 (Pa. 1913), where it was held that a duty of
confidentiality where equity “will restrain an employee from making disclosure or
use of trade secrets communicated to him in the course of a confidential
employment.” Id. at 690 (emphasis added). [Ex. H at 14]. Not only is that
nonresponsive to the rule articulated in Wexler — that it doesn’t stop Stone and Hill
from relying on what they discovered themselves — Macbeth-Evans Glass Co. is no
longer good law:
After the termination of his agency, in the absence of a restrictive
agreement, the agent can properly compete with his principal as to
matters for which he has been employed. See Sec. 396. Even before the
termination of the agency, he is entitled to make arrangements to
compete, except that he cannot properly use confidential information
peculiar to his employer's business and acquired therein. Thus, before
the end of his employment, he can properly purchase a rival business
and upon termination of employment immediately compete.
Spring Steels, Inc. v. Malloy, 162 A.2d 370, 375 (Pa. 1960) (quoting RESTATEMENT
(SECOND) OF AGENCY § 393, cmt. e).
Appellants therefore have a likelihood of success on the merits because the
Appellees did not carry their burden of proving a manifest wrong, or a clear right to
relief, an essential element of a preliminary injunction. Summit Towne Ctr., 828
A.2d at 1001.
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C.

Without the Requested Relief, Appellants will Suffer Irreparable Injury.
1.

Destruction of Business without Compensation for Losses.

If the goat farmers will have their business destroyed (see Part VI.B.1, supra),
then Appellants will experience a prolonged business disruption that could be
upwards of two years in order for the goat farmers to restore their production.
Moreover, the amount of the bond set by the court below — $500,000 — does not
compensate Appellants for their lost income and for their liabilities as they become
due. As a matter of law, a bond must be posted in an amount that will “pay to any
person all damages sustained by reason of granting the injunction and all legally
taxable costs and fees . . .” Pa.R.C.P. 1531(b)(1). The words, “any person,” include
nonparties, such as the goat farmers and produce farmers.
The record also shows that Initial, LLC pays Stone and Hill each $8,000 a
month, which is $192,000 a year. Regarding Initial, LLC, losses from the
Preliminary Injunction include the following:
i. Initial’s ongoing construction of processing plant:
1. $258,526 paid to date;
2. $280,000 contractually obligated to pay in next few
months.
a. Total: $538,526
i. Legal simple annual interest at 6% for 24
months is $64,623.12
ii. Initial’s monthly projected gross sales for each of the next 12
months (based on actual sales to date):
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1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Goat Milk: $340,000
Kefir: $5,500
Fish Broth: $ 42,000
Bone Broth: $13,920
Cheese: $12,544

Monthly Gross Sales Total: $413,964
Twelve Month Gross Sales Total: $4,967,568 (1/3 profit is:
$1,655,865)
Twenty-Four Month Gross Sales Total: $9,935,1362 (1/3 profit
is: $3,311,712)
iii. Value of Initial’s current inventory of finished product ready
for sale:
1. Goat Milk: $771,534
2. Kefir: $42,947
3. Fish Broth: $65,366
4. Bone Broth: $15,106
Total: $894,9533
iv. Value of Initial’s raw material inventory that is currently held
or contractually obligated to be purchased that will be lost due
to the injunction: $274,816.50.
v. Current purchase orders by distributors that Initial is
contractually obligated to fulfill and which it was in the process
of fulfilling at the time of the injunction and which will be a
complete loss: $252,715.84.
2

Roxanne and Jacqueline would have testified that profit from gross sales would be approximately
one-third and this would not count the compensation owed to the five Initial farmers for their labor
in the enterprise.
3
Roxanne and Jacqueline would have testified that this inventory will not be marketable if not
sold within one year from manufacture. Thus, due to the complexity of this case, the pending
appeal, there is no realistic projection that a final resolution will be had within twelve months and
consequently this product will be a total loss.
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vi. Initial’s packaging inventory: $36,324.
vii. Initial is contractually obligated to deliver to distributors the
following four shipments (proof thereof attached as Exhibit C)
and the same are ready for immediate shipment on October 22,
2021:
1.
2.
3.
4.

PO: F610963 is for Southeast Pet: $32,325
PO: 003942 is for Aloha Natural Pet Supply: $25,958.88
PO: 734279 is for Frontier Distributing INC: $27,918.94
PO: 17562 is for Generation Pet: $15,754.98

Total: $101,958
b. Regarding Initial’s Members and their four ongoing businesses that
are enjoined:
i. John King has $142,000 invested in his vegetable
manufacturing plant (building $120,000, chopper $5,000,
heating system $10,000, hold downs $4,000, wire mesh
$2,000.00) that is shut down by the injunction and which he has
no financially profitable use for while the injunction is in place.
Legal simple annual interest at 6% for 24 months is $17,040.
ii. Ervin King has $144,000 per two-year period in interest and
mortgage payments arising from the cold storage facility that he
designed and built years ago to make and store his goat milk.
iii. Ervin King has $200,000 invested in his goat milk processing
plant that is shut down by the injunction and which he has no
financially profitable use for while the injunction is in place.
Legal simple annual interest at 6% for 24 months is $24,000.
iv. David Esh has $20,000 of his own funds invested in the
machines used to produce cheese to be sold as pet food. Legal
simple annual interest at 6% for 24 months is $2,400.
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v. Steve Fisher has $120,000 of his own funds invested in his
fish/bone broth manufacturing operation that is shut down by
the injunction and which he has no financially profitable use for
while the injunction is in place. Legal simple annual interest at
6% for 24 months is $14,400.
1. The sum of interest alone for the value of the 4
manufacturing plants owned by the individuals who are
members of Initial but are not named parties is $201,840
c. Regarding Roxanne and Jacqueline:
i. By virtue of the injunction they will each lose their $8,000 per
month consulting earnings which is a combined $192,000 per
year or $384,000 for two years.
[See Ex. I ¶ 27]. As shown above, the Preliminary Injunction gives no allowance to
sell off existing product that was already put into the hands of distributors and for
current inventory, which consists of pet food products that will waste if not
consumed.
If Appellees want a Preliminary Injunction, then they need to be prepared to
file a bond which fairly compensates Appellants and the goat and produce farmers
for the entirety of their losses if Appellants ultimately prevail—as we will.
2.

The Court Below Violated Constitutional Due Process.

Due process concerns prohibit the judiciary from assessing an injunction
against the Appellants without an opportunity to be heard as required under U.S.
Const., amend. XIV § 1; Pa. Const., art. I, § 11. “The fundamental requirement of
due process is the opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time and in a meaningful
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manner.” Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976) (citation omitted).
“[J]udicial economy is not promoted by the denial of due process.” Moscatiello
Const. Co. v. City of Pittsburgh, 625 A.2d 155, 158 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).
Roxanne Stone, Jacqueline Hill, and Initial, LLC were not given a full and fair
opportunity to present evidence in their defense.4 It is not enough that some parties
have been heard in this case on the issue of injunctive relief. Pubusky v. D.M.F.
Inc., 428 Pa. 461, 463 (1968).
Here, the court below afforded six days of hearings to the Appellees, some
days to Initial, LLC, but cut off Stone and Hill during their case-in-chief, literally,
while a witness was being questioned.
Appellees called Jacqueline Hill on August 30-31, 2021 and on September 30,
2021. In lieu of cross-examination, the court below gave express permission for
Appellants to reserve questioning of Hill for their case-in-chief. The court below has
now deprived them of that. If called during Appellants’ case-in-chief, Hill would
have qualified as an expert and would have testified as follows:
a. The dissimilarities in products between Lystn and Initial, LLC.
b. The meat and whey processes were developed by Stone and Hill
without any assistance by Lystn and its Companies.
c. The ability for Lystn’s products to be reverse-engineered.

4

Lystn and Lystn-Related Companies presented a case-in-chief over six days, Hill and Stone were cut off at two days.
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d. Aside from meat and whey, the remainder of the products were either
developed by non-parties, including the owners of Initial, LLC or
generally known in the industry.
[Ex. I ¶ 7].
In their brief to the court below, Lystn and its Companies expressly argue that
Jacqueline Hill’s testimony is “not credible.” [Ex. H at 17]. Appellants are therefore
substantially prejudice where the court below did not permit Hill to fully testify and
be subject to questioning by Appellants for their case-in-chief.
Appellees called Derrek Hill on September 9, 15, and 30 of 2021. In lieu of
cross-examination, the court below permitted Appellants to reserve questioning of
Derrek Hill for their case-in-chief. The court below has now deprived them of that.
If called during Appellants’ case-in-chief, Derrek Hill would have qualified as an
expert and, in addition to some of the subjects from Paragraph 6, would have testified
as follows:
a. He is the CFO of Lystn and its Companies.
b. Potential damages in terms of lost revenue are measurable.
c. Retail price is set by the distributors, not Lystn, and therefore cannot be
regarded as a stolen trade secret.
d. Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill were the sole creators of the meat
and whey processes.
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e. Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill never assigned ownership of their
intellectual property to Lystn and its Companies.
f. Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill left Lystn and its Companies
because Keith Hill was self-dealing by paying himself exorbitant fees
through a competing company and created a hostile workplace due to
his impending divorce from Jacqueline Hill; Roxanne and Jacqueline
would have stayed with the companies if Keith would step-down as
CEO.
g. Valuation of Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill’s ownership interests
in Lystn and its Companies were capable of being done at any time in
March and April of 2021, but Keith Hill refused it solely because he
wanted to prevent Roxanne and Jacqueline from leaving and to
continually try and hook them under the non-competition provision in
the Lystn LLC Operating Agreement.
h. Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill resigned by April 26, 2021 because
they were constructively discharged and convinced that Keith Hill
would not permit any buyout of their interests to be finalized.
i. Since April 26, 2021, Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill have not
participated in the management or attended members or shareholders
meetings of Lystn or its Companies.
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j. Lystn and its Companies have been financially unstable since the
moment Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline Hill resigned, not because of
any competition by Initial, LLC.
k. A favorable opinion on the reputation for veracity of Roxanne,
Jacqueline, and the farmer-owners of Initial, LLC.
[Ex. I ¶ 9].
By refusing any further hearings, the court below deprived Appellants from
calling an expert witness, Margaret (“Peg”) Coleman, who would have qualified as
an expert witness in microbiology and food science. Coleman is expected to have
testified that the processes for making the products of Lystn and its Companies are
well-known in the industry and can be reverse-engineered. [Ex. I ¶ 10]. Under the
Pennsylvania Trade Secrets Act, reverse-engineering is a complete defense to
injunctive relief: “[A]n injunction accordingly should terminate when a former trade
secret becomes either generally known to good faith competitors or generally
knowable to them because of the lawful availability of products that can be reverse
engineered to reveal a trade secret.” 12 Pa.C.S.A. § 5303, Uniform Law Comment.
Based on the foregoing, Appellants will suffer irreparable injury if relief in
the nature of suspending the Preliminary Injunction is not granted. Process Gas
Consumers Group, 467 A.2d at 808-09.
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D.

The Public Interest is Furthered by Suspending the Preliminary
Injunction.
Because of the manifest harm to nonparty goat farmers described in Part

VI.B.1, supra, the public interest is furthered, rather than adversely affected, by
suspending the Preliminary Injunction. Process Gas Consumers Group, 467 A.2d at
808-09.
VII

CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Jacqueline Hill, Roxanne Stone, and

Initial, LLC respectfully request that the Court grant an emergency, ex parte
suspension of the Preliminary Injunction entered by the court below on October 21,
2021; and such relief as is necessary, just, or appropriate.
Respectfully submitted,
CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC

Dated: October 22, 2021

By:
David W. Crossett, Esquire
Attorney I.D. #313031
8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
(610) 926-7875
Counsel for Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline
Hill
CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC

By:
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Joel A. Ready, Esquire
Attorney I.D. # 321966
8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
(610) 926-7875
Counsel for Initial, LLC
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We certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records
Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require
filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential
information and documents.
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CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC
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By:
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Attorney I.D. #313031
8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
(610) 926-7875
Counsel for Roxanne Stone and Jacqueline
Hill
CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM, LLC

By:
Joel A. Ready, Esquire
Attorney I.D. # 321966
8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3
Blandon, PA 19510
(610) 926-7875
Counsel for Initial, LLC

